

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN D. FREEMAN,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC01-2007

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE PROSECUTOR'S REFUSAL TO PLEA BARGAIN IN A CASE WHERE THE DEFENDANT WAS WHITE AND THE VICTIMS WERE AFRICAN-AMERICAN VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION? (Restated)	9
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION TO PRECLUDE THE DEATH PENALTY BASED ON THE REVERSE <i>McCLESKEY</i> CLAIM? (Restated)	30
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WAS TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE AT PENALTY PHASE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT ADDITIONAL MITIGATING EVIDENCE? (Restated)	35
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WAS TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROVIDE THE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WITH RECORDS? (Restated)	54
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WAS TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO SUBPOENA A MITIGATING WITNESS? (Restated)	61
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200, 115 S.Ct. 2097, 132 L.Ed.2d 158 (1995) . . .	25
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985) 7,54,56,47,58	
Anastasoff v. United States, 223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000), vacated as moot Anastasoff v.United States,235 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir	22
Asay v. State, 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	9,12,20,27
Asay v. State, 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	15
Atkins v. Virginia, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (June 20, 2002)	53
Barclay v. State, 343 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	12
Bell v. Cone, 122 S.Ct. 1843 (May 28, 2002)	39
Billings v. Madison Metropolitan School Dist., 259 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
Bolender v. Singletary, 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	49
Bottoson v. State, 674 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1996)	49
Brown v. City of Oneonta, 221 F.3d 329 (2nd Cir. 1999)	28
Brown v. Easter, 69 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1995)	62
Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 776, 107 S.Ct. 3114, 97 L.Ed.2d 638 (1987) . . .	40
Burris v. Farley, 51 F.3d 655 (7th Cir.1995)	42

Carroll v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S214, 2002 WL 352844, *8-*9 (Fla. March 7, 2002)	59
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	33,37,39
City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469, 109 S.Ct. 706, 102 L.Ed.2d 854 (1989)	25
Clisby v. Alabama, 26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir.1994)	51
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986)	40
Dyer v. Calderon, 122 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997)	45
Ellis v. State, 622 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	9,12,20
Foster v. State, 614 So.2d 455 (Fla.1992)	18,31
Freeman v. State, 547 So.2d 125 (Fla.1989)	3
Freeman v. State, 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	2,3,4,47
Freeman v. State, 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	3,4,15,41,42,63
Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368, 99 S.Ct. 2898, 61 L.Ed.2d 608 (1979)	45
Gaskin v. State, 2002 WL 1290883 (Fla. June 12, 2002)	47,59
Gorby v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S315, 2002 WL 534413 (Fla. April 11, 2002)	52,58
Gudinas v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S279(Fla. 2002)	46,47
Hart v. Massanari, 266 F.3d 1155, 1160 (9th Cir.2001)	22
Holladay v. Haley,	

209 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2000)	31,36
Hunter ex rel. Brandt v. Regents of University of California, 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
Magwood v. Smith, 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir.1986)	63
Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	45
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987) 5,9,16,17,21,23,28,29,30	30
Melendez v. State, 612 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1992)	62
Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC, 497 U.S. 547, 110 S.Ct. 2997, 111 L.Ed.2d 445 (1990)	25,33
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	33
Moore v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S186 (Fla. March 7, 2002)	56
Morris v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. 2002)	51
Odom v. State, 782 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	52
Pitts v. Cook, 923 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)	32
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265, 98 S.Ct. 2733, 57 L.Ed.2d 750 (1978)	24,26
Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471, 119 S.Ct. 936, 142 L.Ed.2d 940 (1999)	33
Rogers v. Gibson, 173 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 1999)	57
Rogers v. Zant, 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir.1994)	51
Schwab v. State, 814 So.2d 401 (Fla. 2002)	58

Silagy v. Peters, 905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir.1990)	58
Spencer v. State, 27 Fla.L.Weekly S323, 2002 WL 534441 (Fla. April 11, 2002)	37
State v. A.R.S., 684 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	20
State v. Courchesne, 2001 WL 1569981, *2 (Conn. Super. 2001)(unpublished opinion)	22,23,32
State v. Stalder, 630 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	27
Steinhorst v. Wainwright, 477 So.2d 537 (Fla.1985)	32
Stephens v. State, 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	28,36
Symbol Technologies, Inc. v. Lemelson Medical, 277 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	22
Tarver v. Hopper, 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)	42
Thomas v. Taylor, 170 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 1999)	58
Tompkins v. Moore, 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir.1999)	51
United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456, 116 S.Ct. 1480, 134 L.Ed.2d 687 (1996)	20
United States v. Futrell, 209 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149, 107 S.Ct. 1053, 94 L.Ed.2d 203 (1987)	25
United States v. Smith, 231 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2000)	21
United States v. Webster, 162 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1998)	19,26
Van Poyck v. Florida Dept. of Corrections, 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)	50

Wade v. Calderon, 29 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1994)	51
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)	45
Waters v. Thomas, 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	44,45
Williams v. Head, 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir.1999)	46
Wilson v. Greene, 155 F.3d 396 (4th Cir.1998)	57,58
Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476, 113 S.Ct. 2194, 124 L.Ed.2d 436 (1993)	27
Wright v. Moore, 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002)	57

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 90.804(2)(a)	63
